 currency and interest rate swap transactions to hedge the variable interest rate levels applicable to the calculation of

interest on the term loan made available in November 2015. The transactions hedge indebtedness of nominal value of

PLN 1,045 million and were concluded in November 2015.

The table below presents the consolidated statement of financial position items (without derivative instruments) exposed to

interest rate risk:

Total carrying amount 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Fixed interest rate instruments   254,989   318,935

Financial assets   254,989   377,935

Financial liabilities   -   (59,000)

Floating interest rate instruments   (650,417)  (1,209,803)

Financial assets   1,044,445   468,096

Financial liabilities*   (1,694,862)   (1,677,899)

   *including PLN 80 million hedged by IRS, EUR 70 million hedged by IRS, PLN 1,045 million hedged by CIRS – IRS transaction isolated as part

of decomposition of CIRS.

The table below shows the effects of a change in the interest rate by 100 basis points in relation to the floating interest rate

instruments presented in the statement of financial position.

 Statement of profit or loss Equity*

  increase by 100 bp decrease by 100 bp increase by 100 bp decrease by 100 bp

31.12.2016

Floating interest rate instruments   (6,504)  6,504  -  -

Interest rate swap transactions (IRS) -  -   37,506   (39,426)

Cash flows sensitivity (net)   (6,504)  6,504   37,506   (39,426)

31.12.2015

Floating interest rate instruments   (12,098)  12,098  - -

Interest rate swap transactions (IRS) - - 50,449   (53,497)

Cash flows sensitivity (net)   (12,098)  12,098   50,449   (53,497)

   * Do not include financial result on capital.

Currency risk

Currency risk is an inevitable component of commercial activity denominated in foreign currencies. Due to the nature of

conducted import and export operations, CIECH S.A. is subject to currency exposure related to the significant lead of export

over import. Sources of currency risk which exposed the Company in 2016 included: purchase of raw materials, product sales,

loans taken out and cash in foreign currencies. Unfavourable changes in currency exchange rates may worsen the Company’s

financial results.

In 2016, CIECH S.A. used hedging contracts, such as forward options, to partially cover currency risk. CIECH S.A. tries to